7%

.

R e
T W ey

L6
Vg




The Surangama Siitra
CHARLES LUK (Lu K‘uan Yii)

IAIAIATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATATA LA

Enlightenment in Mahayana Buddhism
consists in transmuting the mind into the
Great Mirror Wisdom. And so the
Surangama Sutra points directly at the
Mind which when stirred by the first
thought creates the basic illusion of an ego
and splits the Whole into subject and object.
In consequence it is still a primary source
for the Ch‘an or Zen school.

In this stitra the Buddha began by stripping
Ananda of his attachment to the illusory
body and mind before revealing the One
Mind. To teach how this One Mind can

be realised he asked twenty-five Bodhisat-
tvas to describe the different methods by
which each had attained Enlightenment.
Avalokitesvara’s method of turning inward
the organ of hearing was judged the most
suitable for mankind today.

The Buddha disclosed the cause of
transmigration through the six worlds and
of the attainment of the four saintly planes,
describing these ten regions in some detail.
Finally he detailed and warned against
clinging to the various mental states
experienced when practising the Sirarigama
Samadhi.

We in the West know of the Creation
according to the Bible, but readers will
now find in this sutra how man and his
world came into being as taught by the
Buddha.

Lu K‘uvan Yu’s translation from the
Chinese of this important stitra is based on
Ch‘an Master Han Shan’s late
sixteenth-century commentary, portions

of which are included in the footnotes.

e

. BOOKSELLERS
| Montreal Canada

’”5@&?}




HE SURANGAMA SUTRA
(Leng Yen Chjng)

CHINESE RENDERING BY
MASTER PARAMITI OF CENTRAL
NORTH INDIA AT CHIH CHIH MONASTERY,
CANTON, CHINA, A.D. 705

Commentary (abridged) by
CH an Master Han Shan (1546-1623)

TRANSLATED BY
UPASAKA LU K 'UAN YU
(cHARLES LUK)

>

RIDER & COMPANY
LONDON




RIDER & COMPANY
178-202 Great Portland Street, London, W.1.

AN IMPRINT OF THE @E HUTCHINSON GROUP

London Melbourne Sydney
Auckland Bombay Toronto
Johannesburg New York

First published 1966

© Charles Luk 1966

This book has been set in Bembo, printed in Great Britain

on Antique wove paper by Cheltenham Press Ltd.,

Cheltenham, and bound by Wm. Brendon & Son Ltd.,
Tiptree, Essex

et y TR AT st RS SN



Contents

PREFACE
. I THE NOUMENON IN THE TATHAGATA STORE
: Ananda’s weakness — the reason for this sermon
The Meditative study of all as void (§amatha)

Wiping out the five aggregates and eight conscious-
nesses to expose the unreality of ego

Probing into the false mind to wipe out the first two
aggregates and first five consciousnesses

Refuting the false mind to eliminate the third aggregate and
expose the unreality of the sixth consciousness

Revealing the bright samadhi
Origin of inversion
Actual inversion

The inverted mind
Probe into the false mind
Thinking is unreal
The sixth consciousness is empty
The seventh consciousness is unreal
Refuting all inversion

The inverted perception
A bright light to reveal the One Reality
Returning perception to Mind

Inverted men
The worldling’s inverted views
The Hinayanist's inverted views
The heretics’ inverted view of annihilation
The inverted behaviour
Delusion and enlightenment are of the same source

Refuting the false perception to eliminate the fourth aggregate
and reveal the non-existence of the seventh consciousness

vii

11
12
14
14

14
14
15
16
17
18

18
19
20

22
22
23
24
27
28

30




viii CONTENTS
Wiping out the unreal
The non-existence of discriminative perception
Anandd’s wrong view
Unreality of illusory causes
Falseness of both sense organs and consciousness
All phenomena returnable to causes are unreal
Borrowing the essence of perception to pick out
causal externals
Setting up the essence of perception
Picking out causal externals
The nature of perception
The underlying nature of perception is not the
essence of perception
The capacity of perception
Picking out causal objects
The essence of perception
The essence of perception mistaken for externals
Refuting this misconception
True perception
Wiping out the capacity of perception to reveal
the True Mind
The capacity of seeing
Breaking up the capacity of seeing
Revealing the Real
Removing the essence of perception to wipe out the fifth
aggregate and eighth consciousness
Eradicating attachment to the ego to reveal the One
Reality
Rooting out Ananda’s misconception of objects
BEING and NOT BEING perception
Misconception of objects BEING perception
Misconception of objects NOT BEING perception
Mafijuérl’s helpful interposition
Wiping out the alaya’s self-evidencing to reveal the
One Reality
Ananda’s discrimination
Wiping out Ananda’s discrimination

30
30
30
31
32
32

33
33
34
34

35
35
35
36
36
36
37

37
37
38
38

39
39
40
40

41
42




CONTENTS

Rooting out the self as such
Eliminating cause and condition
Revealing the essential Bodhi
Brushing away wrong assumptions
Eliminating the essence of perception to reveal the
inceptive Enlightenment
Wiping out Ananda’s discrimination
Revealing the inceptive Bodhi

Revealing the unredlity of two realms to expose the non-

existence of dharma
Individual karma
Collective karma

Revealing the independent basic Bodhi to expose the
unfettered Absoluteness (Bhiitatathata)

Wiping out all traces of the false to enter the abstruse
to reveal the Bhiitatathata

Direct pointing to One Mind

Fusing myriads of things into the absolute to reveal the
identity of phenomenon with noumenon
Fusing the five aggregates
The first aggregate riipa
The second aggregate vedana
The third aggregate safijfia
The fourth aggregate sarhskara
The fifth aggregate vijiiana
Fusing the six entrances
Entrance through the eyes
Entrance through the ears
Entrance through the nose
Entrance through the tongue
Entrance through the body
Entrance through the intellect
Fusing the twelve ayatana (six sense organs and data)
Eyes and form
Ears and sound
Nose and smell

X

45
45
45

46
46
47

48
49
50

52

53
54

55
55
55
56
57
57
58
58
58
59
60
60
61
62
63
63
63




CONTENTS

Tongue and taste
Body and touch
Intellect and dharma
Fusing the eighteen fields or realms of the senses
The field of sight-perception
The field of sound-perception
The field of smell-perception
The field of taste-perception
The field of touch-perception
The field of the sixth consciousness
Fusing the seven elements into the absolute to reveal
the free intermingling of phenomenon and noume-
non
Exposing faulty differentiation
Pointing to the One Source
Instruction on the seven elements
The element of earth
The element of fire
The element of water
The element of wind
The element of space
The element of perception
The element of consciousness
Ananda’s understanding expressed in his gatha

II THE PHENOMENON IN THE TATHAGATA STORE
Meditative study of all as unreal

The One Mind being the source of both delusion
and enlightenment

A probe into the disciple’s understanding of noume-
non and phenomenon to reveal the rise of illusions

The Real missed by cognizance of the false

The three finer conditions of unenlightenment

The six coarser conditions of unenlightenment

The law of continuity
Continuity of the (physical) universe
Continuity of (the realm of) living beings

Continuity of karmic retribution

64
65
65
66
66
67
68
69
69
70

1
72
72
73
73
74
75
76
77
78
80
81

84
84

84

86
86
87
87
88
88
89
90




CONTENTS

xi
The uncreated and unending 91
The unhindered intermingling of noumenon and
phenomenon 92
Expounding the common source of delusion and
enlightenment to sum up the intermingling of
noumenon and phenomenon 93
I THE TATHAGATA STORE CONTAINING BOTH
NOUMENON AND PHENOMENON 95
Meditative study of the Mean (Dhyana) 95
Elimination of ‘is’ to reveal the true Mind 95
Elimination of ‘is not’ to reveal the true Mind 96
Simultaneous elimination of ‘is’ and ‘is not’ to reveal
the absolute Mind 96

The One Mind, sudden awakening and realization 97

IV SELF-ENLIGHTENMENT 102

Objects contemplated in meditative studies 102
Practice of meditation for Self-Enlightenment 103
The subjective mind in the meditation 103
The objective phenomena in the meditation 103
The point of departure 105
Looking into the roots of klesa to find the sense
organ suitable for meditation 106
Expedient instruction on the One Mind 112
Main instruction on the three meditative studies of
the One Mind 115
How to untie the six knots 118
Meditation on the six sense data 121
Meditation on the five sense organs 124
Meditation on the six consciousnesses 126
Meditation on the seven elements 129
Meditation on the organ of hearing 135
Mafijuéri’s gatha teaching the appropriate method
for human beings 143
. V THE ENLIGHTENMENT OF OTHERS 151

Discipline and its three decisive steps, $ila, dhyana
and prajfia 151




xii CONTENTS
Prohibition against carnality
Prohibition against killing
Prohibition against stealing
Prohibition against lying

VI BODHISATTVA DEVELOPMENT INTO BUDDHAHOOD
The Tathagata store from which arise both Sarnsara
and Nirvana
The origin of living beings and the world
The inverted cause of the existence of living beings
The inverted cause of the existence of the world
The twelve types of transformation
The twelve groups of living beings
Transmutation of Sarhsira into Nirvina
The three gradual steps to wipe out Sarhsara
Progressive advance in Bodhisattva development
The stage of dry wisdom
The ten stages of Bodhisattva faith
The ten practical stages of Bodhisattva wisdom
The ten lines of Bodhisattva action
The ten acts of dedication
The four additional harnessing stages
The ten highest stages of Bodhisattva development
The Universal Enlightenment
The Absolute (or Wonderful) Enlightenment
The title of this Satra

VII THE SIX PLANES OF EXISTENCE CAUSED BY
UNENLIGHTENMENT

The six states of living beings in Sarhsara
The realm of devas
The realm of seers and spirits
The realm of human beings
The realm of animals
The realm of hungry ghosts
The realm of hells

The ten causes and six effects in the realm of hells

152
153;
154
155

158

158
159
159
160
160
160
163
163
165
165
166
167
168
169
171
172
172
173
173

175
175
177
177
178
178
178
178
179



CONTENTS

The ten karmic causes of the realm of hells
The habit of sexual desire
The habit of craving
The habit of arrogance
The habit of anger
The habit of deceitfulness
The habit of lying
The habit of resentment
The habit of wrong views
The habit of unfairness
The habit of disputation

The six retributive effects in the realm of hells
Retributive effects of wrong seeing
Retributive effects of wrong hearing
Retributive effects of wrong smelling
Retributive effects of wrong tasting
Retributive effects of wrong touching
Retributive effects of wrong thinking

Degrees of perversity in relation to suffering in the

hells

The ten categories in the realm of hungry ghosts

The ten categories in the realm of animals (birds, etc.)
The ten categories in the realm of human beings

The ten categories in the realm of seers

The Realm of the Gods

The six heavens of the realm of desire

The four regions of the dhyana heavens of the realm
of form
The first region of the three dhyana heavens
The second region of the three dhyana heavens
The third region of the three dhyana heavens
The fourth region of the four dhyana heavens

The five heavens from which there is no return

The four heavens of the formless realm of pure
spirit

179
179
179
179
180
180
180
181
181
181
182

182
182
182
183
183
184
184

185

185
187
188
189

190
190

192
192
192
193
193
194

195




xiv CONTENTS

The state of the Great Arhat
The four heavens beyond form
The Anagamin stage

The four classes in the realm of Titans

VIII WARNING TO PRACTISERS: THE FIFTY FALSE STATES
CAUSED BY THE FIVE AGGREGATES

States of Mara caused by the five aggregates
The ten states affected by riipa
The ten states affected by vedana
The ten states affected by safijfia
The ten states affected by sarnskara
The ten states affected by vijfiana

The falsehood of the five aggregates
Falseness of rupa
Falseness of vedana
Falseness of sanjna
Falseness of samskara
Falseness of vijnana

GLOSSARY

INDEX

195
195
196

197

199

199
201
204
209
217
227

232
233
233
234
234
234

237
251



CHARLES LUK (Lu K‘uan Yu)

was born in Canton in 1898. His first
Master was the Hutuktu of Sikang, who
was guru of the Kargyutpas (White Sect)
and also guru of the Nyingmapas (Red
Caps), and was an enlightened Great Lama.
His second Master was the Venerable
Ch‘an Master Hsu Yun, who was the
Dharma-successor of all the Five Ch‘an
Sects of China. The Venerable Hsu Yun
was 119 years old when he died in October
1959 in a monastery in Kiangsi province.

Charles Luk now lives in Hongkong and
has contributed to Buddhist publications

in India, London, Paris, and New York.
His sole ambition is, in his own words, ‘to
present as many Chinese Buddhist texts as
possible so that Buddhism can be preserved
at least in the West, should it be fated to
disappear in the East as it seems to be’.

Printed in Great Britain




