Sirangama Sirtra

TRANSLATED BY
CHARLES LUK
(LU K'UAN YU)

The Śūraṅgama Sūtra CHARLES LUK (Lu K'uan Yü)

Enlightenment in Mahāyāna Buddhism consists in transmuting the mind into the Great Mirror Wisdom. And so the Śūraṅgama Sūtra points directly at the Mind which when stirred by the first thought creates the basic illusion of an ego and splits the Whole into subject and object. In consequence it is still a primary source for the Ch'an or Zen school.

In this sutra the Buddha began by stripping Ananda of his attachment to the illusory body and mind before revealing the One Mind. To teach how this One Mind can be realised he asked twenty-five Bodhisattvas to describe the different methods by which each had attained Enlightenment. Avalokitesvara's method of turning inward the organ of hearing was judged the most suitable for mankind today.

The Buddha disclosed the cause of transmigration through the six worlds and of the attainment of the four saintly planes, describing these ten regions in some detail. Finally he detailed and warned against clinging to the various mental states experienced when practising the Śūrangama Samādhi.

We in the West know of the Creation according to the Bible, but readers will now find in this sutra how man and his world came into being as taught by the Buddha.

Lu K'uan Yu's translation from the Chinese of this important sūtra is based on Ch'an Master Han Shan's late sixteenth-century commentary, portions of which are included in the footnotes.



THE ŚŪRANGAMA SŪTRA (Leng Yen Ching)

CHINESE RENDERING BY

MASTER PARAMITI OF CENTRAL

NORTH INDIA AT CHIH CHIH MONASTERY,

CANTON, CHINA, A.D. 705

Commentary (abridged) by Ch'an Master Han Shan (1546–1623)

TRANSLATED BY
UPĀSAKA LU K'UAN YÜ
(CHARLES LUK)



RIDER & COMPANY LONDON

RIDER & COMPANY 178-202 Great Portland Street, London, W.1.



London Melbourne Sydney Auckland Bombay Toronto Johannesburg New York

First published 1966

© Charles Luk 1966

This book has been set in Bembo, printed in Great Britain on Antique wove paper by Cheltenham Press Ltd., Cheltenham, and bound by Wm. Brendon & Son Ltd., Tiptree, Essex

Contents

	PREFACE	xv
I	THE NOUMENON IN THE TATHAGATA STORE	1
	Ānanda's weakness - the reason for this sermon	2
	The Meditative study of all as void (samatha)	3
	Wiping out the five aggregates and eight conscious- nesses to expose the unreality of ego	3
	Probing into the false mind to wipe out the first two aggregates and first five consciousnesses	3
	Refuting the false mind to eliminate the third aggregate and expose the unreality of the sixth consciousness	11
	Revealing the bright samādhi	12
	Origin of inversion	14
	Actual inversion	14
	The inverted mind	14
	Probe into the false mind	14
	Thinking is unreal	15
	The sixth consciousness is empty	16
	The seventh consciousness is unreal	17
	Refuting all inversion	18
	The inverted perception	18
	A bright light to reveal the One Reality	19
	Returning perception to Mind	20
	Inverted men	22
	The worldling's inverted views	22
	The Hinayanist's inverted views	23
	The heretics' inverted view of annihilation The inverted behaviour	24
	Delusion and enlightenment are of the same source	27
		28
	Refuting the false perception to eliminate the fourth aggregate and reveal the non-existence of the seventh consciousness	20
	with tevent the non-existence of the seventh consciousness	30

Wiping out the unreal	30
The non-existence of discriminative perception	30
Ānanda's wrong view	30
Unreality of illusory causes	31
Falseness of both sense organs and consciousness	32
All phenomena returnable to causes are unreal	32
Borrowing the essence of perception to pick out	
causal externals	33
Setting up the essence of perception	33
Picking out causal externals	34
The nature of perception	34
The underlying nature of perception is not the	
essence of perception	35
The capacity of perception	35
Picking out causal objects	35
The essence of perception	36
The essence of perception mistaken for externals	36
Refuting this misconception	36
True perception	37
Wiping out the capacity of perception to reveal	
the True Mind	37
The capacity of seeing	37
Breaking up the capacity of seeing	38
Revealing the Real	38
Removing the essence of perception to wipe out the fifth	
aggregate and eighth consciousness	39
Eradicating attachment to the ego to reveal the One	
Reality	39
Rooting out Ānanda's misconception of objects	
BEING and NOT BEING perception	40
Misconception of objects BEING perception	40
Misconception of objects NOT BEING perception	41
Mañjuśrī's helpful interposition	42
Wiping out the alaya's self-evidencing to reveal the	
One Reality	44
Ānanda's discrimination	44
Wiping out Ānanda's discrimination	44

CONTENTS	1X
Rooting out the self as such	44
Eliminating cause and condition	45
Revealing the essential Bodhi	45
Brushing away wrong assumptions	45
Eliminating the essence of perception to reveal the	
inceptive Enlightenment	46
Wiping out Ānanda's discrimination	46
Revealing the inceptive Bodhi	47
Revealing the unreality of two realms to expose the non-	
existence of dharma	48
Individual karma	49
Collective karma	50
Revealing the independent basic Bodhi to expose the	
unfettered Absoluteness (Bhūtatathatā)	52
Wiping out all traces of the false to enter the abstruse	
to reveal the Bhūtatathatā	53
Direct pointing to One Mind	54
Fusing myriads of things into the absolute to reveal the	
identity of phenomenon with noumenon	55
Fusing the five aggregates	55
The first aggregate rūpa	55
The second aggregate vedanā	56
The third aggregate sañjñā	57
The fourth aggregate samskāra	57
The fifth aggregate vijñāna	58
Fusing the six entrances	58
Entrance through the eyes	58
Entrance through the ears	59
Entrance through the nose	60
Entrance through the tongue	60
Entrance through the body	61
Entrance through the intellect	62
Fusing the twelve ayatana (six sense organs and data)	63
Eyes and form	63
Ears and sound	63
Nose and smell	64

CONTENTS

Tongue and taste	64
Body and touch	65
Intellect and dharmā	65
Fusing the eighteen fields or realms of the senses	66
The field of sight-perception	66
The field of sound-perception	67
The field of smell-perception	68
The field of taste-perception	69
The field of touch-perception	69
The field of the sixth consciousness	70
Fusing the seven elements into the absolute to reveal	
the free intermingling of phenomenon and noume-	
non	71
Exposing faulty differentiation	72
Pointing to the One Source	72
Instruction on the seven elements	73
The element of earth	73
The element of fire	74
The element of water	75
The element of wind	76
The element of space	77
The element of perception	78
The element of consciousness	80
Ānanda's understanding expressed in his gāthā	81
II THE PHENOMENON IN THE TATHAGATA STORE	84
Meditative study of all as unreal	84
The One Mind being the source of both delusion	
and enlightenment	84
A probe into the disciple's understanding of noume-	
non and phenomenon to reveal the rise of illusions	86
The Real missed by cognizance of the false	86
The three finer conditions of unenlightenment	87
The six coarser conditions of unenlightenment	87
The law of continuity	88
Continuity of the (physical) universe	88
Continuity of (the realm of) living beings	89
Continuity of karmic retribution	90
H	

CONTENTS	xi
The uncreated and unending	91
The unhindered intermingling of noumenon and	
phenomenon	92
Expounding the common source of delusion and	
enlightenment to sum up the intermingling of	
noumenon and phenomenon	93
III THE TATHAGATA STORE CONTAINING BOTH	0.5
NOUMENON AND PHENOMENON	95
Meditative study of the Mean (Dhyāna)	95
Elimination of 'is' to reveal the true Mind	95
Elimination of 'is not' to reveal the true Mind	96
Simultaneous elimination of 'is' and 'is not' to reveal	06
the absolute Mind	96
The One Mind, sudden awakening and realization	97
IV SELF-ENLIGHTENMENT	102
Objects contemplated in meditative studies	102
Practice of meditation for Self-Enlightenment	103
The subjective mind in the meditation	103
The objective phenomena in the meditation	103
The point of departure	105
Looking into the roots of klesa to find the sense	
organ suitable for meditation	106
Expedient instruction on the One Mind	112
Main instruction on the three meditative studies of	
the One Mind	115
How to untie the six knots	118
Meditation on the six sense data	121
Meditation on the five sense organs	124
Meditation on the six consciousnesses	126
Meditation on the seven elements	129
Meditation on the organ of hearing	135
Mañjuśri's gāthā teaching the appropriate method	
for human beings	143
V THE ENLIGHTENMENT OF OTHERS	151
Discipline and its three decisive steps, śīla, dhyāna	131
and prajñā	151
and prajita	IJI

CONTENTS

Prohibition against carnality	152
Prohibition against killing	153
Prohibition against stealing	154
Prohibition against lying	155
VI BODHISATTVA DEVELOPMENT INTO BUDDHAHOOD	158
The Tathagata store from which arise both Samsara	
and Nirvāna	158
The origin of living beings and the world	159
The inverted cause of the existence of living beings	159
The inverted cause of the existence of the world	160
The twelve types of transformation	160
The twelve groups of living beings	160
Transmutation of Samsāra into Nirvāņa	163
The three gradual steps to wipe out Samsāra	163
Progressive advance in Bodhisattva development	165
The stage of dry wisdom	165
The ten stages of Bodhisattva faith	166
The ten practical stages of Bodhisattva wisdom	167
The ten lines of Bodhisattva action	168
The ten acts of dedication	169
The four additional harnessing stages	171
The ten highest stages of Bodhisattva development	172
The Universal Enlightenment	172
The Absolute (or Wonderful) Enlightenment	173
The title of this Sūtra	173
VII THE SIX PLANES OF EXISTENCE CAUSED BY	
UNENLIGHTENMENT	175
The six states of living beings in Samsāra	175
The realm of devas	177
The realm of seers and spirits	177
The realm of human beings	178
The realm of animals	178
The realm of hungry ghosts	178
The realm of hells	178
The ten causes and six effects in the realm of hells	179

CONTENTS	xiii
The ten karmic causes of the realm of hells	179
The habit of sexual desire	179
The habit of craving	179
The habit of arrogance	179
The habit of anger	180
The habit of deceitfulness	180
The habit of lying	180
The habit of resentment	181
The habit of wrong views	181
The habit of unfairness	181
The habit of disputation	182
The six retributive effects in the realm of hells	182
Retributive effects of wrong seeing	182
Retributive effects of wrong hearing	182
Retributive effects of wrong smelling	183
Retributive effects of wrong tasting	183
Retributive effects of wrong touching	184
Retributive effects of wrong thinking	184
Degrees of perversity in relation to suffering in the	
hells	185
The ten categories in the realm of hungry ghosts	185
The ten categories in the realm of animals (birds, etc.)	187
The ten categories in the realm of human beings	188
The ten categories in the realm of seers	189
The Realm of the Gods	190
The six heavens of the realm of desire	190
The four regions of the dhyāna heavens of the realm	
of form	192
The first region of the three dhyana heavens	192
The second region of the three dhyana heavens	192
The third region of the three dhyana heavens	193
The fourth region of the four dhyana heavens	193
The five heavens from which there is no return	194
The four heavens of the formless realm of pure	
spirit	195

civ	CONTENTS	
	The state of the Great Arhat	195
	The four heavens beyond form	195
	The Anagamin stage	196
	The four classes in the realm of Titans	197
VIII	WARNING TO PRACTISERS: THE FIFTY FALSE STATES	
	CAUSED BY THE FIVE AGGREGATES	199
	States of Māra caused by the five aggregates	199
	The ten states affected by rūpa	201
	The ten states affected by vedanā	204
	The ten states affected by sañjñā	209
	The ten states affected by samskāra	217
	The ten states affected by vijñāna	227
	The falsehood of the five aggregates	232
	Falseness of rupa	233
	Falseness of vedana	233
	Falseness of sanjna	234
	Falseness of samskara	234
	Falseness of viinana	234

GLOSSARY

INDEX

237

251



CHARLES LUK (Lu K'uan Yü)

was born in Canton in 1898. His first Master was the Hutuktu of Sikang, who was guru of the Kargyutpas (White Sect) and also guru of the Nyingmapas (Red Caps), and was an enlightened Great Lama. His second Master was the Venerable Ch'an Master Hsu Yun, who was the Dharma-successor of all the Five Ch'an Sects of China. The Venerable Hsu Yun was 119 years old when he died in October 1959 in a monastery in Kiangsi province.

Charles Luk now lives in Hongkong and has contributed to Buddhist publications in India, London, Paris, and New York. His sole ambition is, in his own words, 'to present as many Chinese Buddhist texts as possible so that Buddhism can be preserved at least in the West, should it be fated to disappear in the East as it seems to be'.